The Company engages in interest rate swaps traded OTC in order to
hedge interest rate risk. The paragon Group adopts an approach
geared to individual financial liabilities with variable interest rates.
Swap contracts are tailored to the hedged variable-rate borrowings
in terms of both amount and maturity.

Most of the interest-bearing financial liabilities have a fixed interest
rate. Changes in the interest rate would have an effect in this case
only if these financial instruments were recorded at fair value. Since
this is not the case, the financial instruments with a fixed interest
rate are not subject to the risk of interest rate changes as spelled
out in IFRS 7.

In the case of financial liabilities with variable interest rates the
interest rate risk is essentially measured by cash-flow sensitivity.
Due to the insolvency proceedings, which have been ongoing since
October 2009, no further interest payments accrued for the variable
interest rate financial liabilities accounted for at the end of fiscal
2009. The total amount was filed for claims in the insolvency sched-
ule. A movement in the interest level will therefore lead to no cash
flow risk in subsequent fiscal years.

31.12.2009 31.12.2008

in EUR thousands + 1 % - 1 % +1 % - 1 %

Cash fl ow risk

  from fl oating-rate fi nancial instruments 0 0 -247 248

Balance sheet risk and income statement risk

  from derivative fi nancial instruments not part
  of a hedging relationship

  Increase (+)/decrease (-) in earnings 0 0 448 -496

  Increase (+)/decrease (-) in equity 0 0 448 -496

Liquidity risks
Liquidity risk, i.e. the risk that paragon might not be able to meet
its financial obligations, is limited by means of flexible cash man-
agement. As at December 31, 2009, cash and cash equivalents of
EUR 9,360 thousand (prior year: EUR 2,262 thousand) were available
to paragon, but no free credit lines (prior year: EUR 3.7 million). In
addition to the aforementioned instruments to assure liquidity, par-
agon continuously follows the developments in the financial mar-
kets in order to be able to take advantage of emerging financing
options that might prove beneficial.

The following table shows the payments made for principal pay-